
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 26 June 2018

Committee: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 4 July 2018
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Peter Nutting (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Joyce Barrow
Lezley Picton
David Minnery
Robert Macey
Nic Laurens
Nicholas Bardsley
Lee Chapman
Steve Davenport

Dean Carroll
Rob Gittins
Roger Hughes
Elliott Lynch
Alex Phillips
Simon Harris

Your Committee Officer is: 

Jane Palmer  Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01743 257712
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk



NOTICE RE VIDEO RECORDING OF CABINET MEETINGS

 & REQUIREMENTS OF DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998

Cabinet meetings are video recorded by Shropshire Council and these recordings will be made 
available to the public via the Shropshire Council Newsroom.

Images of individuals may be potentially classed as ‘personal information’ and subject to the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998.

Members of the public making a recording of the meeting are advised to seek advice on their 
obligations to ensure any processing of personal information complies with the Data Protection 
Act.

Meetings video recorded by Shropshire Council may be made available to the public via the 
Shropshire Newsroom, or generally on the internet or other media channels.

The Council will take the following steps to ensure its compliance with data protection 
requirements:

• Appropriate notices will be included on the agenda for each meeting;
• Appropriate signage will be displayed at each meeting;
• At the beginning of each meeting the Chair will formally announce that the meeting is 

being recorded;
• The camera will not record or show images of those in the public gallery; and
• Members of the public called to speak may opt to do so from a position where they 

are not visually identified on camera

Members of the public positioned in an area being recorded will be deemed to have given their 
consent (by implication) to any images etc. of themselves being used for broadcast and any other 
appropriate purposes consistent with the notices.



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record and sign the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 
May 2018.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is no later than 24 hours prior to the commencement of the meeting i.e. by 
12.30pm on Tuesday 3 July 2018.

5 Member Questions 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given due notice, the 
deadline for notification for this meeting is 5.00pm on Friday 29 June 2018.

6 Scrutiny Items 

To consider any scrutiny matters from Council or any of the Scrutiny Committees.

7 Quarter 4 Performance Report for 2017/2018 (Pages 5 - 12)

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio 
Holder for Commercial and Corporate Support

Report of the Chief Executive

Contact: Clive Wright Tel: 01743 257736

8 Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22 (Pages 13 - 18)

Lead Member – Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Finance

Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer]

Contact: James Walton Tel: 01743 258915



9 Review of Non Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief and Council Tax Discretionary 
Discounts (Pages 19 - 70)

Lead Member – Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Finance

Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer]

Contact: James Walton Tel: 01743 258915

10 Shrewsbury Business Improvement District [BID] Renewal (Pages 71 - 104)

Lead Member – Councillor Nic Laurens – Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth

Report of the Head of Economic Growth

Contact: Gemma Davies Tel: 01743 258985

11 Project Update and Approval: Ludlow Assembly Rooms (Pages 105 - 112)

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Commercial and Corporate Support

Report of the Head of Infrastructure and Communities

Contact: Chris Edwards Tel: 01743 258912

12 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

To resolve that, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information 
Rules, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item/s.

13 Exempt Minutes (Pages 113 - 114)

To approve as a correct record and sign the exempt Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 23 May 2018.



Committee and Date

Cabinet

4th July 2018

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
12.30 - 1.07 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Leader)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Lezley Picton, David Minnery, 
Robert Macey, Nic Laurens, Nicholas Bardsley, Lee Chapman and Steve Davenport

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Barrow. 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Robert Macey declared that he was the Council’s representative on 
Shropshire Towns and Rural Housing (ST&RH).  He left the room whilst exempt 
agenda item 10, Housing Stock Options Review Phase 1 Report was under 
consideration.  

3 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2 May 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

4 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions.

5 Member Questions 

There were no Members questions. 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 23 May 2018

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

6 Scrutiny Items 

The Chair of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee presented the 
Section 106, CIL and New Homes Bonus Performance Management Scrutiny 
Committee update report, which set out the findings and recommendations of the 
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee.  She began by thanking Councillor 
Macey and officers for their work with the Task and Finish Group.    

RESOLVED:

That the recommendations from the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
be noted, as follows:

a) That the CIL ‘Local’ fund be used to support infrastructure provision 
within the Place Plan area where the development occurred, unless it is 
agreed these funds should be used to facilitate the delivery of agreed 
infrastructure priorities across Place Plan areas where the cross 
boundary community benefits of doing so can be demonstrated, such as 
through the delivery of additional health, education or highway provision;

b) That officers review the current 90/10 percentage split between CIL 
‘Local’ and CIL ‘Strategic’ funds;

c) That a Member Advisory Group be established to provide comments to 
the officer Internal Infrastructure Group for their consideration when 
recommending the use of CIL monies; 

d) That the CIL approach, including any agreed change, be communicated 
to all Parish and Town Councils in a clear manner   

7 Financial Outturn 2017/2018 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which provided details of the 
revenue and capital outturn position for Shropshire Council for 2017/18.  

RESOLVED: 

i. That it be noted that the Outturn for the Revenue Budget for 2017/18 is an 
underspend of £0.655m, this represents 0.12% of the original gross budget of 
£563.3m.

ii. That it be noted that the level of general balance after adjusting for the underspend 
and insurance position stands at £15.436m, which is above the anticipated level 
assessed in February 2017.

iii. That it be noted that the Outturn for the Housing Revenue Account for 2017/18 is 
an underspend of £0.007m and the level of the Housing Revenue Account reserve 
stands at £8.225m (2016/17 £9.031m). 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 23 May 2018

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 3

iv. That the increase in the level of Earmarked Reserves and Provisions (excluding 
delegated school balances) of £8.026 in 2017/18 and the reasons for this, be noted. 

v. That the level of school balances stand at £5.381 (2016/17 £6.280m), be noted.

vi. That net budget variations of £1.472m to the 2017/18 capital programme be 
approved, detailed in Appendix 5/Table 11 and the re-profiled 2017/18 capital 
budget of £59.748m.

vii. That the re-profiled capital budgets of £61.795m for 2018/19, including slippage of 
£10.140m from 2017/18, £25.986m for 2019/20 and £15.568m for 2020/21 be 
approved, as detailed in Appendix 5 /Table 15.

viii. That the outturn expenditure be accepted as set out in Appendix 5 of £49.608m, 
representing 83% of the revised capital budget for 2017/18.

ix. That retaining a balance of capital receipts set aside of £20.857m as at 31st March 
2018 to generate a one-off Minimum Revenue Provision saving of £0.485m in 
2018/19, be approved.

8 Data Protection Policy 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Commercial and Corporate Support 
presented the report which sought Cabinet’s approval for a revised Data Protection 
Policy which takes account of new data protection legislation, which would come into 
effect on 25th May 2018.  The Portfolio Holder reminded Members of the importance 
of completing the online training module.  

RESOLVED:

That the introduction of the revised Data Protection Policy to establish an effective 
framework for governing the Council’s use of personal information be agreed.

9 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items.

10 Housing Stock Options Review Phase 1 Report 

In accordance with his declaration made at minute 201, Councillor Robert Macey 
withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this exempt item. 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 23 May 2018

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 4

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services, Health and Social Housing presented a 
confidential report from the Director of Housing and Adult Social Care on the Housing 
Stock Options Review Phase One.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to an amendment to the delegation of responsibilities, the four 
confidential recommendations be approved. 

Councillor Robert Macey re-joined the meeting at this point.

11 Review and Re-tender of Community Drug and Alcohol Services 

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services, Health and Social Housing presented a 
confidential report from the Director of Public Health on the Review and Retender of 
Community Drug and Alcohol Services.

RESOLVED:

That the three recommendations detailed in the confidential report, be approved.

Signed Leader

Date: 



Committee and Date

Cabinet 

4th July 2018

Quarter 4 Performance Report 2017/18

Responsible: Tom Dodds, Performance Manager

e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk 01743 258518

1.  Summary

1.1 This report presents Cabinet with the Council’s Performance against its key 
Outcomes for Quarter 4 2017/18. 

1.2 The Corporate Plan and the High Level Outcomes provide the shape and focus of 
the updated Performance Management Framework. The measures in the 
framework will be refined as the strategic action plans for the coming 12 to 18 
months set out how the outcomes will be delivered. 

The new framework will include project milestones from the strategic action plans, 
as they are confirmed, to help demonstrate the change being delivered. 

1.3 The new framework is presented with four key outcome areas: Healthy People, 
Prosperous Economy, Resilient Communities and Your Council. The range of 
performance measures covers a broader range of service areas than previously 
reported. 

1.4 As part of developing the new Performance Management Framework and reporting 
of additional measures, a different way of presenting performance information has 
been developed. The online performance portal has been to be used in conjunction 
with this report, and can be accessed here -   

https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/ 

1.5 This is the first stage of improving access to performance information and that of 
data transparency. Member and user feedback will help to inform further 
developments of performance information, which will form part of the new IT 
system developments. 

mailto:tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk
https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/


2.  Recommendations

Members are asked to:
 

A. Consider the key underlying and emerging issues in the reports and 
appendices.

B. Review the performance portal and identify any performance areas that they 
would like to consider in greater detail or refer to the appropriate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

3.1 Poor performance could have implications for vulnerable people (including 
children) who are supported by Council services and economic growth in 
Shropshire. In turn, there may be significant financial, legal and reputational risk to 
the Council, Schools (and Academies), and partners from across the public and 
voluntary and independent care sectors.  

3.2 Effective monitoring and follow-up against key measu
[...]
mmercial and Corporate Support

Local Member All

Appendices  https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/ 

https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/


Committee and Date

Cabinet

4 July 2018

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 – 2021/22 

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258915

1. Summary 

This report is the first financial strategy report for 2018/19 and provides 
information and recommendations on the financial position given the increase 
in expenditure resulting from the approval of an amendment to the Pay and 
Reward Policy. 

This report provides an update on the delivery of compensatory savings to 
fund the part year costs of the increase in pay from 1 October 2018, and the 
remaining full year effect of the increase in 2019/20. 

To date, there is scope to deliver up to £2.215m of savings proposals from a 
number of approaches in the short term, with the potential to fund the part year 
cost of £2.071m in 2018/19. There is risk around the delivery of these with 
only £1.904m being categorised as Green and the remaining £0.311m being 
Amber rated. In addition, some of these savings are one-off in nature.

For 2019/20, savings of £2.332m have been identified against the £3.208m 
cost identified however 75% of these savings identified are categorised as red 
with significant risk around delivery. Further savings proposals amounting to 
approximately £2m are being taken forward in parallel but these have not yet 
been validated, nor clarified in terms of delivery timescales. 

If the savings identified in Appendix 1 are delivered, there remains a funding 
gap of £1.963m over the two years to be resolved, with a £0.783m pressure 
in the 2018/19 financial year solved by a one-off contribution. With delivery of 
a proposed additional £2m savings the Financial strategy can be brought back 
into balance, and the 2018/19 budget pressure can potentially be solved by a 
one-off contribution from earmarked reserves of £0.799m.  

2. Recommendations 

It is recommended that members:

A. Note the financial implications identified in 2018/19 and 2019/20 from the 
implementation of the amended Pay and Reward Policy.



Cabinet 4th July 2018: FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 – 2021/22 

2

B. Approve the savings proposals which will contribute towards the cost of 
introducing the amended Pay and Reward Policy as outlined in Appendix 
1.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

3.1. The development and delivery of the Council’s Financial Strategy is the key 
process in managing many of the Council’s strategic risks. The 
opportunities and risks arising are assessed each time the document is 
refreshed for Cabinet consideration. The Council’s Strategic Risks are 
reported separately, but the Financial Strategy makes specific reference to 
the Council’s ability to set a sustainable budget (the highest of the Council’s 
key strategic risks). 

3.2. Setting the Financial Strategy and agreeing the detailed changes necessary 
to deliver the agreed budget for the next financial year, will take into account 
the requirements of the Human Rights Act, any necessary environmental 
appraisals and the need for Equality and Social Inclusion Impact 
Assessments (ESIIA) and any necessary service user consultation.  

4. Revised Pay and Reward Policy

4.1. Full Council approved a revision to the Pay and Reward Policy on 17 May 
2018. The financial impact of this amendment is a part year additional cost 
of £2.07m in 2018/19, and £5.28m for 2019/20. 

4.2. It was agreed that the following savings proposals would be progressed to 
fund the additional costs relating to the pay and reward policy:

 Review of Adult Social Care/Children’s Social Care joint commissioning 
with the CCG.

 Public Health commissioned outcomes review.
 Review of external funding, corporate assumptions and contingencies.

4.3. The saving relating to joint commissioning with the CCG has not progressed 
in terms of delivery as t
[...]
rd of 
Shrewsbury BID has notified Shropshire Council (as the billing authority) and the 
Secretary of State of their intention to seek a renewal ballot.

1.5    There are a number of Council properties within the BID area which will be subject 
to the levy and Shropshire Council receives one vote for each of these premises. 
Given the importance and impact of the BID company and its activities within the 
BID area, as detailed in the proposed Business Plan, it is recommended that 
Shropshire Council vote yes for the renewal of the BID. 



2

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes that Shrewsbury BID has served notice of their intention to seek 
a renewal ballot to the Secretary of State and Shropshire Council.

2.2 That Cabinet endorses the draft Shrewsbury BID 2019 – 2024 business plan and 
renewal proposal (attached as Appendix 1).

2.3 That Cabinet approves a vote in support of Shrewsbury BID’s continuation in 
respect of the Council’s voting rights for the Council owned premises in the renewal 
ballot and delegates authority to exercise this vote to the Head of Business 
Enterprise and Commercial Services.

REPORT

3. Risks Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The most significant risk faced is if Shrewsbury BID is not successful in their 
renewal as Shrewsbury town centre would lose investment in the region of £2 
million over the course of the next five years. 

3.2 Without Shrewsbury BID there would be a significant loss of momentum and activity 
in the Town Centre.  During its first 5 year term the BID has achieved a great deal 
against its key project themes, together with a number of major marketing 
campaigns, significant cost savings for businesses, and strategic development work 
highlighted most recently with the development of the Shrewsbury Big Town Plan.  

3.3 Shrewsbury continues to face increasing competition from nearby towns and cities, 
retail parks and the internet. Shrewsbury BID has made significant achievements in 
its first t
[...]
743 258912

1. Summary

1.1 Cabinet on the 21st March 2018 approved a new 30 year lease for the 
whole of the Ludlow Assembly Rooms (LAR) building. This new lease 
can now facilitate capital refurbishment projects funded by ERDF, Arts 
Council England and Shropshire Council.

1.2 Since the signing of the new lease, the appointed Architects, Lyndon 
Goode, and other specialist advisors have been preparing the 
necessary drawings, specifications, method statements, tender 
packages and works programmes etc in order that the works can start 
on site during August 2018.

1.3 Detailed cost estimates have also now been completed by the 
appointed Quantity Surveyors for the project and these have 
confirmed that the projects can be delivered within the combined 
ERDF, ACE and Shropshire Council agreed budgets.

1.4 It is therefore now proposed to let 3 separate contract packages in 
order to deliver the projects in the most efficient, effective and timely 
way. These separate contract packages are estimated at:

A) General building work/enabling work details at £243,668

B) Specialist mechanical and electrical systems at £734,210

C) Specialist fit out of the ground floor café/entrance at £280,000

1.5 Added to the above items in 1.4 are the consultancy and professional 
fees, totalling £240,456, contingency, £83,938, and marketing, 
£35,850. 

1.6 The total for the ERDF element of the works, against which the 
Council are putting their capital match, is £1,338,122



1.7 The detailed work now completed by the Architects and the other       
specialist advisors confirms that the Council can now formally take the 
project forward for inclusion in the Capital Programme.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That the progress that the Architect and other specialist advisors have  
made since the signing of the lease on 29th March 2018 be noted and 
that Cabinet formally approve the project for inclusion in the Council’s 
Capital Programme.

2.2 That delegated authority be given to the Head of Business Enterprise 
and Commercial Services to agree the works and the final letting of 
the contracts.

2.3 That delegated authority be given to the Head of Business Enterprise 
and Commercial Services to progress, agree final terms and conclude 
the contracts process.

REPORT

3 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 There has been the desire to transfer the Ludlow Assembly Rooms to 
LAR for many years. Two issues have previously prevented the 
transfer to date, namely modernising/putting the building into a good 
state of repair and secondly the lack of capital funding to redevelop 
the ground floor section of the building which fronts onto Castle 
Square to include a new box office and café/restaurant.

3.2 An ERDF grant funded project of £1.34m has been awarded to the 
Council for the modernisation of the mechanical and electrical 
equipment within the building and this project is programmed for 
completion by the end of March 2019. 

3.3 In addition to the ERDF project, Shropshire Council as Landlord is 
contributing £220k to undertake necessary structural repairs to the 
roof, drains and walls etc.

3.4 Additionally, LAR have also been awarded £350k from Arts Council 
England as part of a £615k project to create a new café and box office 
on the ground floor.

3.5 The coming together of various funding streams and projects have 
provided the opportunity to significantly improve the building prior to 
the transfer of the asset to LAR in accordance with the Community 



Asset Transfer process. LAR can then develop a range of arts, 
community and commercial activities which can sustain and make the 
building viable and sustainable for the future.

3.6 Full project and risk management governance/processes are in place 
to oversee the delivery of these projects. For information, the 
Construction Programme for the works is detailed in Appendix 1.

3.7 The continuation of the use of the building and its availability for local 
groups will mean its a
[...]
Mon 18/03/19 Fri 29/03/19

15/01

21/03

27/04

Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr
Qtr 1, 2018 Qtr 2, 2018 Qtr 3, 2018 Qtr 4, 2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 201

Task Split Milestone Summary External Tasks

Page 1

Project: LAR-S2-ProjectProgramme
Date: Tue 06/03/18








	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Quarter 4 Performance Report for 2017/2018
	8 Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22
	9 Review of Non Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief and Council Tax Discretionary Discounts
	Appendix A - NDR Disc Relief Policy 2018
	Appendix B esiia form  - NDR report

	10 Shrewsbury Business Improvement District [BID] Renewal
	Appendix 1 - BID-Business-Plan-

	11 Project Update and Approval: Ludlow Assembly Rooms
	Appendix 1 Ludlow Assembly Rooms - ProjectProgramme

	13 Exempt Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

INSERT NEXT MEETING DATE

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2018
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND
12.30  - 1.20 pm

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Joyce Barrow, Lezley Picton, 
David Minnery, Robert Macey, Nic Laurens, Nicholas Bardsley, Lee Chapman and 
Steve Davenport

12 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

13 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors S Davenport, R Macey and L Picton declared interests in their local village 
halls.  They all left the meeting during consideration of agenda item 9, Review of Non 
Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief and Council Tax Discretionary Discounts.

14 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 May 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader.

15 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions.

16 Member Questions 

There were no Members’ questions.

17 Scrutiny Items 

There were no scrutiny matters for consideration.

18 Quarter 4 Performance Report for 2017/2018 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 4 July 2018

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Commercial and Corporate Support 
presented the report detailing the Council’s performance against its key outcomes for 
Quarter 4 2017/2018.  He drew attention to the apparent increase in road fatalities that 
resulted from the Police change to recording this detail, referring to the number of 
people involved in incidents rather than the number of actual incidents.

Responding to a Member’s concerns regarding the impact of cuts in public health 
funding to measures for improving public health, the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services, 
Health and Social Housing explained that the public health budget had been cut 2.6% 
nationally.  He added that the Council worked closely with other partners to use the 
ringfenced budgets to ringfenced outcomes.

The Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure explained that there was a national trend 
of reduced library visitors but she added that there had been a marked increase in 
digital loans.  She added that the future use and location of libraries was under 
deliberation.

Responding to a question on the frequency of inspections of food and drink premises 
in Shropshire, the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services, Health and Social Housing 
explained that inspections were undertaken on a risk basis with those of a higher risk 
receiving more inspections.  The Portfolio Holder for Communities, Waste and 
Regulatory Services undertook to provide more detail on this issue and circulate 
accordingly.

Responding to a Member’s further comment, the Leader stated that measures to 
reduce car usage and increase visitors to market towns were matters for future 
consideration.

Referring to the need for improvement in mental health services, particularly for young 
people, the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services, Health and Social Housing assured 
Members that serious questions had been raised on this issue by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and that ongoing scrutiny of this issue was vital to seek improved 
delivery in future.  Highlighting of the issues was essential and partnership working 
between agencies would be promoted and encouraged in order to seek future 
improvement.
 
RESOLVED:

i) That the key underlying and emerging issues in the reports and appendices be 
considered; and

ii) That the performance portal be reviewed and any performance areas to be 
considered in greater detail be identified or referred to the appropriate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

19 Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the first financial strategy report for 2018/19 
from the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance on the Council’s financial 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 4 July 2018

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 3

position given the increase in expenditure resulting from the approval of the 
amendment to the Pay and Reward Policy.

A member commented on the merits of the increase in staff pay against the use of 
agency staff who would not have the same level of loyalty to the authority.

Responding to the concerns of several members regarding the reductions in the 
budget for public health, the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services, Health and Social 
Housing reiterated that the public health ring-fenced grant had to be spent on public 
health outcomes with the resources being used better and work being done more 
efficiently; the Chief Executive added that efficiencies within the ring fenced public 
health grant were being sought, the spending level within the grant remained 
unchanged.

Members noted that authority rated very highly on public health outcomes nationally.  It 
was further noted that the Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had already indicated that the Scrutiny Committee could add 
scrutiny of the new savings proposals, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report, to its 
Work Programme.

A Member referred to paragraph 4.3 of the report and queried the measures being 
taken to recover outstanding debts with the CCG.  The Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Services, Health and Social Housing commented that the new executive team at the 
CCG provided a window of opportunity to make progress regarding the debt and also 
to forge an improved working relationship.

The Leader stressed that the Council was working more efficiently and spending less 
with many of the savings implemented having little or no effect on public outcomes.

RESOLVED:

i) That the financial implications identified in 2018/19 and 2019/20 from the 
implementation of the amended Pay and Reward Policy, be noted:

ii) That the savings proposals to contribute towards the cost of the amended Pay and 
Reward Policy, as outlined in Appendix 1, be approved.

20 Review of Non Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief and Council Tax 
Discretionary Discounts 

Councillors S Davenport, R Macey and L Picton left the meeting during consideration 
of this item.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report from the Head of Finance, 
Governance and Assurance on the Council’s three yearly review of non-domestic rates 
discretionary relief and Council Tax discretionary discounts.  He stated that a six-week 
consultation was to take place with a final decision being made in the early Autumn



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 4 July 2018

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 4

Given the declared interests of some Members in their local village halls, he 
commented that the proposed changes would not affect village halls and the main aim 
of the review was fairness to all. 

Responding to a query about the impact on social enterprise and commercial interest 
companies, the Portfolio Holder stressed that each case was looked at on its own 
merits.  The Leader added that there was always an opportunity to appeal.

RESOLVED:

i) That the Discretionary Relief Policy, detailed in Appendix A, be approved; and

ii) That the Council’s Policy for Discretionary Business Rates and Council Tax 
reductions be reviewed every three years.

21 Shrewsbury Business Improvement District [BID] Renewal 

The Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth presented an update report from the Head 
of Economic Growth on the progress of the Shrewsbury BID renewal process.  He paid 
tribute to the work of the BID team for their work and drew attention to the value of 
tourism to the county as a whole, Shrewsbury’s purple flag safe status regarding its 
night time economy and the wealth of independent shops, 48% which all helped to 
attract visitors to the town.

Members were wholly in support of the BID and recognised the benefits to, not only 
Shrewsbury, but to the county as a whole.  The Leader added that the Shrewsbury BID 
was thriving and the BID in Oswestry was also starting to grow. 

RESOLVED:

i) That it be noted that Shrewsbury BID has served notice of their intention to seek a 
renewal ballot to the Secretary of State and Shropshire Council;

ii) That the draft Shrewsbury BID 2019 – 2024 business plan and renewal proposal, 
attached as Appendix 1, be endorsed.

iii) That a vote in support of Shrewsbury BID’s continuation in respect of the Council’s 
voting rights for the Council owned premises in the renewal ballot be approved 
and authority be delegated to the Head of Business Enterprise and Commercial 
Services to exercise this vote.

22 Project Update and Approval: Ludlow Assembly Rooms 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Commercial and Corporate Support 
presented a report from the Head of Infrastructure and Communities providing an 
update and seeking approval for aspects of the project at the Ludlow Assembly 
Rooms.

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 4 July 2018

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 5

i) That the progress that the Architect and other specialist advisors have made 
since the signing of the lease on 29th March 2018 be noted and that the 
project be formally approved for inclusion in the Council’s Capital 
Programme;

ii) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Business Enterprise and 
Commercial Services to agree the works and the final letting of the contracts;

iii) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Business Enterprise and 
Commercial Services to progress, agree final terms and conclude the 
contracts process.

23 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item.

24 Exempt Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the exempt Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 May 2018 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


